

11.02.2025

Present : Sh. Pramod Singh Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.
Plaintiff in person.
Ms. Kajal Singh Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Imran Khan Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Today, matter is listed for cross-examination of DW-1, who is not present.

At this stage, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant seeks adjournment on the ground that DW-1 is not available today being unwell. Same is opposed. Heard.

Perusal of record shows that cross-examination of DW-1 is pending since 07.10.2024. On LDOH also adjournment had been sought by Ld. Counsel for defendant on the ground that he had been engaged recently.

Today again, adjournment is being sought as DW-1 is absent owing to his illness. However, no medical documents has been filed qua his illness. It seems that defendant is trying to delay the matter in order to harass the plaintiff. Therefore, in the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted to the defendant for cross-examination of DW-1, subject to cost of Rs. 5000/- to be paid to plaintiff on NDOH.

Matter be listed for payment of cost and cross-examination of DW-1 on 26.03.2025. NDOH is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/11.02.2025^(ch)